
 AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2019, 4:00 P.M. 

KERRVILLE CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

INVOCATION 

1. VISITORS / CITIZENS FORUM: 
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the Economic 
Improvement Corporation. No deliberation or action can be taken on these items because 
the Open Meetings Act requires an item be posted on an agenda 72 hours before the 
meeting. Visitors are asked to limit their presentation to three minutes. 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
2A. Approval of minutes for the regular EIC meeting held on August 19, 2019. 

3. MONTHLY REPORTS: 
3A. Monthly financials for August 2019.  
 
3B. Projects update: 

River Trail Extension to Schreiner University  
Aerial Pipe Bridge 
Tennis Center Improvements 
Aquatics Feasibility Study  
Olympic Drive Infrastructure Extension 
Downtown Streetscape/Parking Garage 
Legion Lift Station 
EconoLodge/Hobby Lobby 
Thompson/Spur 98 Infrastructure Extension  
 

 
3C. Monthly update from Kerr Economic Development Corporation.  

 
4. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
4A. Economic Development Grant Agreement between Kerr Economic Development 
Corporation (KEDC) and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation. 
 
4B. Presentation of an EIC funding request by the City of Kerrville, TX regarding 
improvements to the Kerrville/Kerr County Airport at Louis Schreiner Field.    
 
4C. Presentation of an EIC funding request by 2J-PAGE Development, LLC regarding a 
workforce housing development located along Meadowview Rd.     
 
 
 



4D. Resolution creating a subcommittee of the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation to review the Bylaws of the corporation and recommend any 
amendments. 

4E. Review and discuss upcoming EIC regular meeting dates.  

5. EXECUTIVE SESSION:
The Economic Improvement Corporation may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive 
session at any time to discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the 
qualifications in Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation 
regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel 
matters), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation 
regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government 
Code, including the following matters: 

5A. Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act; discussion regarding commercial or financial information 
received from a business prospect(s), and/or to deliberate the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect(s). (Section 551.087, TX Government Code): 

• EIC funding request by the City of Kerrville, TX regarding improvements to the
Kerrville/Kerr County Airport at Louis Schreiner Field.

• EIC funding request by 2J-PAGE Development, LLC regarding a workforce
housing development located along Meadowview Rd.

6. POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION

7. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS

9. ADJOURNMENT

The facility is wheelchair accessible, and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or 
interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this event. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-8000 for 
further information. 
I hereby certify that this agenda was posted as notice of the meeting on the bulletin board at the City Hall of the City of 
Kerrville, Texas, and on the City’s website on the following date and time: September 13, 2019 at  12:00 p.m. 
remained posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 

_Kayla McInturff  
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary, City of Kerrville, Texas 



Agenda Item: 
 
 
2A. Approval of minutes for the regular EIC meeting held on August 19, 2019.  
 



CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION   
REGULAR MEETING        AUGUST 19, 2019 
 
On Monday, August 19, 2019, the regular meeting of the members of the City of 
Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation, was called to order at 4:01 p.m. 
by Kenneth Early, President, in the Council Chambers at City Hall, at 701 Main Street, 
Kerrville, Texas. Don Barnett offered the invocation. 
 
Members Present:        
Kenneth Early, President 
Danny Almond  
Don Barnett 
Maggie Megee 
Aaron Yates  
 
Members Absent:  
Kent McKinney, Vice President 
Gregory Richards 
 
City Executive Staff Present: 
Mark McDaniel, City Manager 
E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes, City Attorney 
Amy Dozier, Finance Director  
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary   
 
Visitors Present:  Visitor list available in the City Secretary’s Office for the required 
retention period. 
 
1. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  None  
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
2A. Approval of minutes for the regular EIC meeting held on July 15, 2019. 
 
Mr. Barnett moved to approve the minutes. Maggie Megee seconded the motion and 
the motion passed 5-0.  
 
3. MONTHLY REPORTS  
3A.  Monthly Financial Report.  
 
Amy Dozier presented the monthly financial report.  
 
3B.  Projects update: 
 Mr. Hoppe made the following reports: 
 
 



   

  

River Trail Extension to Schreiner University: 
Project has been awarded with anticipated completion in early Summer 2020.  
 
Tennis Center Improvements: There have been some rain weather delays. Staff 
hopes for an early spring/late winter (January/February) completion of this project.  
 
Aquatics Feasibility Study: Reviewing operational costs related to proposed 
phasing plan.  

 
Legion Lift Station: 
Project is on track to be wrapped up by first quarter of 2020.  

 
EconoLodge/Hobby Lobby 
Significant progress is continuing to be made. Hobby Lobby has a targeted 
opening date of mid-October.  
 
Thompson/Spur 98 Infrastructure Extension 
Offsite water extension to the property is nearing completion.  Wastewater 
extension is in progress. 
 
Olympic Drive Extension:  
Construction documents are being developed.  
 
Downtown Streetscape:  
Construction documents are being developed.  
 
Reuse Distribution Lines: 
Successful TWDB grant award of State Disaster Recovery Funds with intentions to 
put infrastructure on Loop 534 bridge. 

 
3C. Monthly update from Kerr Economic Development Corporation. (KEDC)  
 Walt Koenig presented KEDC update.  
 
4. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:  
4A.  Administrative Services Contract between City of Kerrville, Texas and City of 
Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation.  
 
Danny move to approve contract. Maggie Megee seconded the motion and the motion 
passed 5-0.  
 
4B.  Economic Development Grant Agreement between Kerr Economic Development 
Corporation (KEDC) and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement 
Corporation.  
 
Mr. Hoppe introduced the agreement and Gil Salinas presented update. Discussion was 
had.  



   

  

 
Don Barnett motioned to amend the Economic Development Grant Agreement between 
KEDC and City of Kerrville, Texas EIC to a three year agreement with terms similar to 
what was used in previous years, with subsequent years of KEDC funding to be 
determined within the normal EIC budgeting process. Danny Almond seconded the 
motion and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
4C. Resolution creating a subcommittee of the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation to review the Bylaws of the corporation and recommend any 
amendments.  
 
Discussion was had. Committee requested to bring item back next month.  
   
5. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  
Mr. Barnett moved for EIC to go into executive closed session to discuss subject matter 
under Section 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of 
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Aaron Yates seconded, and the motion 
passed 5-0. 
 
5A. Deliberation regarding economic development negotiations in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act; discussion regarding commercial or financial information 
received from a business prospect(s), and/or to deliberate the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect(s). (Section 551.087, TX Government Code) 
At 4:53 p.m. the regular meeting recessed.  EIC went to executive closed session at 
4:53 p.m.  At 5:25 p.m., the executive closed session recessed and EIC returned to 
open session at 5:25 p.m. No action was taken at executive session.  
 
6. POSSIBLE ACTION FOR ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
None  
 
7. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:  
None 
 
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS:   
None 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT 
Mr. Early adjourned the meeting at 5:25 pm. 
 
APPROVED:    _________________________ 
  Kenneth Early, President  
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Kayla McInturff, Deputy City Secretary 



Agenda Item: 
 
 
3A. Monthly Financial Report. 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE EIC BOARD 
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

SUBJECT: Monthly Financial Report 

 

AGENDA DATE OF: 9/16/2019 DATE SUBMITTED: 9/13/2019 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, CFO 
 
EXHIBITS: August 2019 Financial Reports 

 
 

Expenditure 
Required: 

Current Balance in 
Account: 

Amount Budgeted: 
Account Number: 

n/a n/a n/a n/a 
 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Click or tap here to enter text. 
 

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No: ☒ 
Key Priority Area Choose an item. 
Guiding Principle Choose an item. 

Action Item N/A 
SUMMARY STATEMENT: 

 
Sales tax revenue in August (representing June sales) totaled $332,420, which is 2.7% 
higher than August 2018.  The retail segment saw a slight decrease, but it was more than 
offset by increases in construction, food services and information (phone, internet, cable, 
software).  We have already received September’s sales tax and it is up over 9% from 
September 2018.  EIC is projected to end the year approximately $145,000 better than 
budget on sales tax.   
 
On the expense side, EIC paid recurring monthly charges for administrative services and 
debt service in August. 
 
Following this activity, EIC ended the month with a cash balance of $3,870,418.  Looking 
forward, EIC will make their first payment on the Olympic Drive project in September.  
Projected cash balances in FY2020 continue to look healthy, with a low balance of $1.4 
million currently projected in the 2nd quarter of FY2020. 
 
EIC’s funds are invested in TexPool, a completely liquid municipal pool account that is 
currently earning 2.29%. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 
Information only; no action required. 

 



Economic Improvement Corporation
Cash Flow Forecast
August 31, 2019

Aug 2019
Sep 2019 
estimate

 Oct 2019 to 
Dec 2019 

 Jan 2020 to 
Mar 2020 

 Apr 2020 to 
Jun 2020 

 Jul 2020 to 
Sep 2020 

Beginning Cash Balance 3,638,344$  3,870,418$  3,919,937$  1,476,381$  1,427,900$  1,676,705$  

Revenue 339,756       313,201       872,337       939,577       920,198       990,889       

Expenditures
Administrative Expense

Administrative Fee 15,000         15,000         46,750         46,250         46,250         46,250         
KEDC -               -               62,500         62,500         62,500         62,500         
   Total Administrative Expense 15,000         15,000         109,250       108,750       108,750       108,750       

Debt Service 92,682         92,682         279,309       279,309       279,309       279,310       

Project Expense
Legion Lift Station -               -               1,000,000    -               -               -               
Thompson Drive Partners -               -               283,333       -               283,333       -               
Schreiner River Trail -               -               750,000       -               -               -               
Olympic Drive -               156,000       894,000       -               -               -               
KFOR - Arcadia -               -               -               600,000       -               -               
   Total Project Expense -               156,000       2,927,333    600,000       283,333       -               

   Total Expenditures 107,682       263,682       3,315,892    988,059       671,392       388,060       

Ending Cash Balance 3,870,418$  3,919,937$  1,476,381$  1,427,900$  1,676,705$  2,279,534$  

FY2019 FY2020 Projected



 Annual        
Budget 

 Current     
Period 

 Y-T-D          
Actual 

% of         
Budget

 Budget   
Balance 

REVENUES
Sales and Use Tax 3,469,051$  332,420$       3,306,746$  95.3% (162,305)$    
Interest Income 45,000         7,336             85,837         190.7% 40,837         

TOTAL REVENUES 3,514,051    339,756         3,392,584    96.5% (121,467)      

EXPENDITURES
Administrative

Office Supplies 500              -                 -               0.0% 500              
Administrative Services Fee 180,000       15,000           165,000       91.7% 15,000         
Kerr Economic Development Corp 140,000       -                 140,000       100.0% -               

Total Administrative 320,500       15,000           305,000       95.2% 15,500         

Debt Service
Debt Service - Series 2011A (River Trail) 258,506       21,542           236,964       91.7% 21,542         
Debt Service - Series 2012 (River Trail) 250,330       20,861           229,469       91.7% 20,861         
Debt Service - Series 2015 (KSC) 603,350       50,279           553,071       91.7% 50,279         

Total Debt Service 1,112,186    92,682           1,019,504    91.7% 92,682         

Project Contribution
Legion Lift Station 1,000,000    -                 1,000,000    100.0% -               
Tennis Center -               -                 250,000       (250,000)      
Schreiner - River Trail -               -                 750,000       (750,000)      
HL Kerr -               -                 375,000       (375,000)      
Thompson Drive Partners (The Landing) -                 283,333       (283,333)      
Downtown Streetscape -               -                 (367,132)      367,132       
Unknown Projects (Set Aside) 800,000       -                 -               0.0% 800,000       

1,800,000    -                 2,291,201    127.3% (491,201)      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,232,686    107,682         3,615,705    111.8% (383,019)      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 281,365$     232,074$       (223,121)$    *

*This number shows an intentional drawdown of accumulated fund balance to fund projects in the current year.

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES



                   

                                  

     

 

 

 EIC 
Commitment 

 Disbursed 
Funding 

 Remaining 
Funding 

Committed Projects:
Legion Lift Station 2,000,000$   1,000,000$ 1,000,000$   
Thompson Drive Partners 850,000        283,333      566,667        
Schreiner River Trail 1,500,000     750,000      750,000        
Olympic Drive 1,050,000     -              1,050,000     

      KFOR - Arcadia 600,000        -              600,000        
Committed Project Total 6,000,000$   2,033,333$ 3,966,667$   

Project Description

Project Analysis as of August 31, 2019

Type Placement Amount
EIC TexPool 3,870,418$   
Total Cash and Investments 3,870,418$   

Short Term 
Investment

by Type - Placement - Amount
Cash Analysis as of August 31, 2019

Month
 Actual                   
FY2017 

 Actual       
FY2018 

 Budget                   
FY2019 

 Actual       
FY2019 

 FY2018           
vs.               

FY2019 

Budget       
vs.        

Actual
October 264,806$    277,430$    279,029$    284,752$    2.64% 2.05%
November 278,707      278,698      280,305      276,717      -0.71% -1.28%
December 260,757      252,047      253,500      295,154      17.10% 16.43%
January 273,741      273,590      275,167      271,314      -0.83% -1.40%
February 357,098      354,753      356,798      376,154      6.03% 5.42%
March 248,560      242,127      243,523      266,024      9.87% 9.24%
April 240,783      241,702      243,095      284,581      17.74% 17.07%
May 308,696      324,560      326,431      299,073      -7.85% -8.38%
June 261,944      286,255      287,905      304,930      6.52% 5.91%
July 282,792      306,165      307,930      315,626      3.09% 2.50%
August 306,807      323,628      325,494      332,420      2.72% 2.13%
September 275,901      288,215      289,876      
YTD Total 3,360,592$ 3,449,171$ 3,469,051$ 3,306,746$ 4.61% 4.01%

Sales Tax Revenue Analysis - FY2019



Agenda Item: 
 
 
3B. Projects Update:  
 
River Trail Extension to Schreiner University  
Aerial Pipe Bridge 
Tennis Center Improvements 
Aquatics Feasibility Study  
Olympic Drive Infrastructure Extension 
Downtown Streetscape/Parking Garage 
Legion Lift Station 
EconoLodge/Hobby Lobby 
Thompson/Spur 98 Infrastructure Extension  
 
There is no agenda bill for this item.  
 
 
 



Agenda Item: 
 
 
3C. Monthly update from Kerr Economic Development Corporation.  
 
There is no agenda bill for this item.  
 
 
 



Agenda Item: 
 
 
4A. Economic Development Grant Agreement between Kerr Economic 
Development Corporation (KEDC) and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation.  
 
 
 



D R A F T 9/12/19 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN KERR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF 

KERRVILLE, TEXAS ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
 

This Agreement entered into by and between KERR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (“KEDC”), a Texas nonprofit corporation; and 
the CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS, ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT 
CORPORATION (“EIC”), a Type B Economic Development Corporation established 
pursuant to Chapters 501, 502, and 505 of the Texas Local Government Code, as 
amended (i.e., the Development Corporation Act and hereafter referred to as “the 
Act”); each acting by and through their duly authorized officers.  KEDC and EIC are 
sometimes collectively referred to herein as “Parties” and individually as “Party”. 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, EIC was formed to administer the sales and use tax approved by 

the citizens of Kerrville, Texas, in May 1995 and collected for projects to enhance 
economic development and/or the quality of life within the Kerrville area; and 

 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the EIC is authorized to provide funding for 
promotional expenses, such expenses which are used to advertise or publicize the City 
for the purpose of developing new and expanded business enterprises; and 
 

WHEREAS, KEDC is a 501(c)6 private non-profit entity whose purpose is to 
support and promote the retention, expansion, and attraction of business entities in 
Kerr County in a manner that complements the efforts of its economic development 
partners and enhances the quality of life for residents of Kerrville and surrounding 
areas; and 

 
WHEREAS, KEDC has applied for funding from EIC for marketing to expand 

and increase its efforts toward the promotion of economic development and for 
programming to facilitate retention and recruitment of businesses, workforce 
development, entrepreneur development, stakeholder communication, and 
development of policy and incentives in the Kerrville area; and  

 
WHEREAS, EIC finds that the formation of KEDC was intended to promote 

and develop new or expanded business enterprises and to foster the creation or 
retention of “primary jobs,” as that term is defined by the Act; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 505.102 of the Act provides that a Type B corporation 

may contract with another private corporation to (1) carry out an industrial 
development program or objective; or (2) assist with the development or operation of 
an economic development program or objective consistent with the purposes and 
duties specified by the Act; and 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 505.103 of the Act, EIC is limited to spending 
not more than 10 percent of its current annual revenues for promotional expenses in 
any given year; and 

 
 WHEREAS, EIC has determined that funding KEDC pursuant to this 
Agreement (“Grant”) complies with the Act and is in keeping with the mission of EIC 
and City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation 4B Sales Tax Funding 
Request Guidelines and Procedures in that it will enhance business development 
and/or the “quality of life” within the community; and 

 
WHEREAS, EIC finds that it will be in the public interest to enter into an 

agreement with KEDC to provide sales tax revenues collected pursuant to the Act 
(“4B Revenues”) to KEDC for costs related to marketing expenses for economic 
development; and 

 
WHEREAS, on August 19, 2019, and September 16, 2019, in meetings that 

were open to the public in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, EIC 
deliberated as to the proposed expenditure of 4B revenues for the purposes provided 
above; 
 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the recitals set forth above 
and the promises made herein, KEDC and EIC agree as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I 
EIC’S OBLIGATIONS 

 
A. Subject to terms found elsewhere in this Agreement, EIC hereby grants KEDC 

funding up to the following annual amounts during the term of this Agreement: 
 
 (1) EIC shall pay KEDC $250,000.00 for the first year of this Agreement.  EIC 

shall divide this amount into equal quarterly payments ($62,500.00), each of 
which it shall pay within ten (10) business days after the beginning of each 
calendar quarter. 

 
 (2) KEDC, subject to subsection 1.C., is eligible to receive an amount up to 

$250,000.00 for each of the remaining two years of this Agreement, each 
payment of which EIC shall likewise pay in equal quarterly payments and 
within ten (10) business days after the beginning of each calendar quarter. 

 
B. EIC’s payments to KEDC are solely intended for KEDC’s costs directly related 

to: i) carrying out an industrial development program or objective as more 
specifically described in Section II., below; and ii) assisting with the 
development and operation of an economic development program or objective 
consistent with the purposes and duties specified by the Act.  Such activities 
are collectively referred to herein as “Economic Development.” 
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C. Payments to be made by EIC to KEDC for the second and third year of this 
Agreement are subject to the following: 

 
(1) EIC’s appropriation of funds for such payments in the budget year for which 
they are paid.  Any payment made by EIC to KEDC must be made solely from 
the annual budgeting and appropriations of EIC.  In the event that EIC does 
not appropriate funds in any fiscal year for a payment(s) under this 
Agreement, EIC will not be liable to KEDC for any such or future payments 
and either the EIC or KEDC will have the right to terminate this Agreement, 
to be effective at the end of EIC’s then existing fiscal year (September 30); and 
 
(2) EIC’s annual review, consideration, and approval of KEDC’s fulfillment of 
its obligations, as specified within ARTICLE II. 

 
D. In no event shall the total amount of the Grant from EIC to KEDC exceed 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($750,000.00).  
 
E. KEDC specifically agrees that EIC shall only be liable to KEDC for the actual 

amount of the Grant to be conveyed to KEDC and shall not be liable to KEDC 
for any other actual or consequential damages, direct or indirect, interest, 
attorney fees, or costs of court for any act of default by EIC under the terms of 
this Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE II. 

KEDC’S OBLIGATIONS 
 
A. Pursuant to the purposes for which the Grant was awarded and in strict 

accordance with Section 505.102 of the Texas Local Government Code, KEDC 
shall use the Grant for only those costs directly resulting from its Economic 
Development.  Toward this end, KEDC will conduct Economic Development 
pursuant to its adopted “mission”, “objectives”, and “target markets” as 
specified in its 2018-2022 Business Plan (the “Business Plan”) dated July 12, 
2018 and attached hereto as Exhibit A.  In addition, in fulfilling its obligations 
under this Agreement, KEDC shall comply with its 2-Year Roadmap and 
Economic Development Ecosystem (the “Plan of Work”) as presented to the EIC 
during its regularly scheduled meeting held July 15, 2019, and which is 
attached as Exhibit B, and associated performance metrics for FY 2019-2020 
(“Metrics”), attached as Exhibit C.  KEDC may not change the Business Plan 
or Plan of Work without providing prior written notice to EIC.  However, where 
KEDC pursues funding for the year(s) beyond the first year of this Agreement, 
KEDC, as part of its notice to EIC that it is seeking such funding, shall submit 
an updated Business Plan, Plan of Work, and Metrics to EIC, each of which 
indicating any changes that it has made to said documents. 

 
B. KEDC shall hire and employ sufficient professional personnel to perform its 

Economic Development obligations, including an Executive Director. 
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C. KEDC shall maintain complete and accurate records relating to its costs and 

expenditures made for Economic Development as specified in KEDC’s 2019-
2020 budget as approved by its Board of Directors and attached as Exhibit D.  
KEDC shall update its budget annually for each remaining year of this 
Agreement and provide copies to EIC following approval of each budget by its 
Board of Directors.  KEDC shall maintain such records separate and 
identifiable from its other records and for three (3) years following the 
termination of this Agreement.  EIC and its representatives shall be entitled 
to inspect the records during the term of this Agreement and for three (3) years 
thereafter, upon reasonable notice. 

 
D. KEDC, either through its Executive Director or another KEDC representative 

(collectively referred to herein as “Executive Director”), shall appear at each 
regular meeting of the EIC and make a presentation regarding its Economic 
Development pursuant to a regularly posted agenda item.  Additionally, the 
Executive Director shall attend the “GO TEAM” meetings as scheduled by the 
City of Kerrville for the vetting of projects and applications for 4B Revenues. 

 
E. KEDC shall only be liable to EIC for the actual amount of the Grant to be 

conveyed to KEDC and shall not be liable to EIC for any other actual or 
consequential damages, direct or indirect, interest, attorney fees, or cost of 
court for any act of default by KEDC under the terms of this Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE III. 

KEDC’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
 
A. KEDC represents and warrants as of the date hereof: 
 

(1) KEDC is a Texas 501(c)6 private non-profit corporation existing in good 
standing and authorized to do business in the State of Texas; 

 
(2) Execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by KEDC and 

this Agreement is not in contravention of KEDC’s corporate charter, or 
any agreement or instrument to which KEDC is a party or by which it 
may be bound as of the date hereof; 

 
(3) No litigation or governmental proceeding is pending, or, to the 

knowledge of the Executive Director, threatened against or affecting 
KEDC, which may result in a material adverse change in KEDC’s 
business, properties or operations sufficient to jeopardize KEDC’s legal 
existence; and 

 
(4) No written application, written statement or correspondence delivered 

by KEDC to EIC in connection with this Agreement, or in connection 
with any transaction contemplated hereby, to the knowledge of the 
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Executive Director, contains any untrue statement of a material fact or 
fails to state any material fact necessary to keep the statements 
contained therein from being misleading. 

 
B. Except as expressly set forth in this Article III, KEDC makes no other 

representation or warranty of any kind in connection with or related to the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE IV. 

EIC’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
 
A. EIC represents and warrants as of the date hereof: 
 

(1) EIC, to the best of the knowledge of its Board of Directors, is legally 
authorized to enter into this Agreement by virtue of the statute under 
which it is governed and by the authorities and powers vested in it as a 
corporation duly and properly organized under the Act; 

 
(2) Execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by EIC;  

 
(3) No litigation or governmental proceeding is pending, or, to the 

knowledge of any of EIC’s officers, threatened against or affecting EIC, 
which may result in EIC’s inability to meet its obligations under this 
Agreement; and 

 
(4) EIC has no reasonable basis for believing that it has or will have 

incurred debts beyond its ability to pay as such debts mature, including 
but not limited to the obligations set forth in this Agreement. 

 
B. Except as expressly set forth in this Article IV, EIC makes no other 

representation or warranty of any kind in connection with or related to the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

 
ARTICLE V. 

MAJOR FORCES PREVENTING KEDC FROM CARRYING  
OUT ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT 

 
If, by reason of force majeure, such as fire, flood, windstorm, drought, or other 

act of God, act of war, act of terrorism, labor strike, or economic downturn affecting 
KEDC, KEDC is reasonably unable to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, 
KEDC shall use reasonable and diligent efforts to rectify the situation to allow it to 
perform its obligations specified herein with all due haste.  In the event that the 
situation cannot be rectified within six (6) months after the occurrence of the force 
majeure, either party may terminate this Agreement by providing thirty (30) days 
advance written notice to the other without further liability hereunder.  To the extent 
that KEDC has not expended funds from the Grant, KEDC shall immediately, but in 
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any event within ten (10) days, return such funding to the EIC and to other funding 
stakeholders on a pro-rata basis. 

 
ARTICLE VI. 

CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH EIC MAY SUSPEND PERFORMANCE  
OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT 

 
Under any of the following conditions EIC may, at its option, after fifteen (15) 

days written notice to KEDC, suspend its further performance under this Agreement 
until such time as KEDC shall have cured the condition(s) and so notified EIC, in 
writing, that the condition(s) have been cured: 
 
A. The KEDC becomes insolvent.  “Insolvent” is defined to mean one either has 

ceased to pay its debts in the ordinary course of business or cannot pay its 
debts as they become due, or is insolvent within the meaning of the federal 
bankruptcy law. 

 
B. The appointment of a receiver of KEDC, or of all or any substantial part of its 

property, and the failure of such receiver to be discharged within sixty (60) 
days thereafter. 

 
C. The adjudication of KEDC as bankrupt. 
 
D. The filing by KEDC of a petition to be adjudged as bankrupt, or a petition or 

answer seeking reorganization or admitting the material allegations of a 
petition filed against it in any bankruptcy or reorganization proceeding. 
 

E. KEDC ceases to exist as a legal organization under state law. 
 

Should any of these conditions not be cured by KEDC within a period of three 
(3) months EIC may, at its option, with written notice to KEDC, terminate this 
Agreement and KEDC shall have no further obligations hereunder. 

 
ARTICLE VII.  

REMEDIES 
 
A. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, in the event of any default in 

or breach of this Agreement, by any party hereto, or any successor to such 
party, such defaulting or breaching party (or successor) shall upon written 
notice from the other, proceed immediately to cure or remedy such default or 
breach, and, in any event, within sixty (60) days after receipt of such notice.  
In the event that remedial action is not taken or not diligently pursued and the 
default or breach shall not be cured or remedied within a reasonable time (but 
in no event later than ninety (90) days from the date of notification of such 
breach), the aggrieved party may institute such proceedings as may be 
necessary or desirable in its opinion to cure and remedy such default or breach, 
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including but not limited to, seeking specific performance and/or injunctive 
relief, enforcement by mandamus or by the appointment of a receiver in equity 
with power to charge and collect rents, purchase price payments, and loan 
payments and to apply the revenues from the project in accordance with this 
Agreement, as required by the Act. 

 
B. Upon breach of this Agreement by either party and the failure to cure as 

permitted by this Article VII, the non-breaching party shall have the sole right 
and discretion to either terminate this Agreement or pursue any and all 
remedies which may be provided by law and this Agreement.  Each party 
acknowledges and agrees that no party hereunder shall be entitled to recover 
any amounts in excess of the Grant contracted for under this Agreement and 
that no party hereunder shall be liable to the other party for any other actual 
or consequential damages for any act of default by such party under the terms 
of this Agreement. 

 
C. Any delay by any party in instituting or prosecuting any actions or proceedings 

or otherwise asserting its rights shall not, so long as the breach or default by 
another party shall be continuing, operate as a waiver of such rights or to 
deprive it of or limit such rights in any way; nor shall any waiver in fact be 
made by any party with respect to any specific default by any other party 
except to the extent specifically waived in writing. 

 
ARTICLE VIII. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 
A. Severability.  The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if for any 

reason a provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid by a court 
having competent jurisdiction over the subject matter of the invalid provision, 
the invalidity shall not affect other provisions that can be given effect without 
the invalid provision. Further, in lieu of such illegal, invalid or unenforceable 
provision, there shall be added automatically as a part of this Agreement, a 
provision as similar in its terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable 
provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable. 

 
B. Amendment.  This Agreement may be amended only by written amendment 

signed by both parties. 
 
C. Venue.  All payments made pursuant to this Agreement and other obligations 

performed under this Agreement shall be made or performed in Kerrville, Kerr 
County, Texas.  Venue shall lie in Kerr County, Texas; and this Agreement 
shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Texas without respect to the conflict of laws rules thereof. 

 
D. Notices.  All notices given with respect to this Agreement shall be in writing 

and shall be deemed to have been properly given for all purposes (i) if sent by 
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a nationally recognized overnight carrier for next business day delivery, on the 
first business day following deposit of such notice with such carrier unless such 
carrier confirms such notice was not delivered, then on the day such carrier 
actually delivers such notice, or (ii) if personally delivered, on the actual date 
of delivery, or (iii) if sent by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested 
postage prepaid, on the fifth business day following the date of mailing, or (iv) 
if sent by facsimile, then on the actual date of delivery (as evidenced by a 
facsimile confirmation) provided that a copy of the facsimile and confirmation 
is also sent by regular U.S. Mail, addressed as follows: 
 
1. EIC 

President 
City of Kerrville, Texas, Economic Improvement Corporation 
701 Main Street 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
Facsimile: (830) 792-3850 
 
With a copy to: 
City Manager 
City of Kerrville 
701 Main Street 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
Facsimile: (830) 792-3850 

 
2. KEDC Executive Director 

1700 Sidney Baker Suite 100 
Kerrville, Texas 78028 
Phone:  (830) 896-1175 

 
E. Assignment.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and 

their successors and assigns.  This Agreement may not be assigned by either 
party without the specific prior written consent of the other, which consent will 
not be unreasonably withheld.  In the event that a party consents to any valid 
assignment of this Agreement by the other party hereto, the assigning party 
shall be relieved of any and all obligations and liabilities on the part of such 
assigning party under this Agreement.  KEDC may, without written consent 
of EIC, assign this Agreement to any entity controlled and 100 percent owned 
by KEDC or by the parent, subsidiary or affiliate of KEDC provided the entity 
assumes all of KEDC’s obligations and liabilities under this Agreement; agrees 
to comply with all provisions of this Agreement; has the legal, managerial, 
technical and financial ability to properly perform and discharge such 
obligations and liabilities; and such abilities are each at least as great as those 
of KEDC and KEDC provides a written guarantee of such assignee’s 
performance in a form reasonably acceptable to EIC.  EIC shall be advised in 
writing of such assignment and of the entity’s qualifications at least sixty (60) 
days before such assignment occurs. 
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F. Parties In Interest. Nothing in this Agreement shall entitle any party other 

than KEDC or EIC to any claim, cause of action, remedy or right of any kind 
except as expressly provided in Article VII. 

 
G. Term.  The term of this Agreement (the “Term”) shall commence on October 1, 

2019  (the “Effective Date”), and shall terminate on the earlier of: (i) September 
30, 2022; (ii) when terminated by mutual agreement of the parties; (iii) when 
terminated pursuant to Article VII; (iv) at KEDC’s sole and absolute discretion 
but only upon and subject to KEDC’s return of all Grant funding to EIC that it 
has received under this Agreement; or, (v) upon KEDC’s repayment of all 
monies that are demanded by EIC.  Upon termination of this Agreement as 
specified herein, all rights, duties and obligations of any kind under this 
Agreement shall automatically expire and terminate and be of no other force 
and effect. 

 
H. Interpretation. Each party has had the opportunity to be represented by 

counsel of its choice in negotiating this Agreement.  This Agreement shall 
therefore be deemed to have been negotiated and prepared at the joint request, 
direction, and construction of the parties, at arms length, with the advice and 
participation of counsel, and will be interpreted in accordance with its terms 
without favor to any party. 

 
I. Indemnity.   IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BETWEEN THE 

PARTIES THAT KEDC, IN PERFORMING ITS OBLIGATIONS 
HEREUNDER, IS ACTING INDEPENDENTLY, AND EIC ASSUMES 
NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 
TO KEDC.  KEDC AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS 
EIC, ITS OFFICERS AND AGENTS, AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, 
LAWSUITS, JUDGMENTS, COSTS AND EXPENSES FOR PERSONAL 
INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER 
HARM FOR WHICH RECOVERY OF DAMAGES IS SOUGHT, 
SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS THAT MAY ARISE OUT 
OF OR BE OCCASIONED BY KEDC’S BREACH OF ANY OF THE 
TERMS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT OR BY ANY 
NEGLIGENT ACT OR OMISSION OF KEDC, ITS OFFICER, AGENTS, 
ASSOCIATES OR EMPLOYEES, IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS 
AGREEMENT; AND NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS 
A WAIVER OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AVAILABLE TO 
EIC UNDER TEXAS LAW. 

 
J. No Joint Venture. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended by the 

parties to create a partnership or joint venture between the parties. 
 
K. Survival of Terms.   All rights, duties, liabilities and obligations accrued prior 

to termination shall survive termination. 
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L. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the 

parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. 
 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE, as of the date indicated above, by the City of 
Kerrville, Texas, Economic Improvement Corporation, by and through its Board 
President, duly authorized to execute same by action of the Board, and by Kerrville 
Economic Development Corporation, acting through its Executive Director. 
 
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  KERRVILLE ECONOMIC  
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
CORPORATION 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Kenneth Early, President              Walt Koenig, Executive Director 
 
ATTEST:       
 
_________________________________   
Kayla McInturff, Secretary to the Corporation    
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
__________________________________ 
Michael C. Hayes, Attorney for the EIC 
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ED MASTER PLAN (2050-E1;  T I P)  
Deve lop  a  ho l i s t i c  economic  
deve lopment  mas te r  p lan  ou t l i n ing :  

• Roles  
• Goals ,  Ob jec t i ves 
• Targe t  i ndus t r ies 

BUSINESS INCUBATION (2050 -E1)  
Deve lop  p rogram to  suppor t  l oca l  
en t repreneurs  th rough an  incubato r  
fac i l i t y ,  where  KEDC wou ld p rov ide :   

•  Techn ica l  ass is tance 
•  Access  to  f i nanc ing  op t ions 
•  Low cos t ,  ren t  fo r  space 
•  Tap in to  re t i ree ,  mentors,  

l everage  b ra in  t rus t  

BRANDING (2 050-E7)  
Create  a  b rand  to  p romote  Ker rv i l l e  as  
the  Cap i ta l  o f  the  Hi l l  Count ry .   

BRANDING (2 050-E9 / E11)  
Promote  Ker rv i l l e  as  a  col lege  town,  to  
he lp  bu i ld  the  nex t  genera t ion  o f  l oca l  
en t repreneurs  and  he lp  bu i ld  a 
campus-or ien ted  re ta i l  and  
en te r ta inment  d i s t r i c t .  

TARGET SECTORS (2050-E1 2;  AV)  
     Advanced manufac tu r ing 
     Av ia t ion  and  aerospace  
     Cra f t  agr i cu l tu re 
     Food  p rocess ing ,  s to rage 
     I n fo rmat ion ,  Ana ly t i cs  
     Energy 
     Hea l thcare  and  med ical  

 

OUTREACH (A V-Sec .1 )  
Out reach  miss ions  ta rge t ing  selec t  
h igh- impac t  compan ies .  

SMALL BUSINESS ( AV-Sec.1 )  
Suppor t  and  par t i c ipa te  in Gov .  Smal l  
Bus iness  Forum.   

SITE SELECTORS (A V-Sec .1 )  
Host  s i te  se lec to rs  as par t  o f  
fami l i a r i t y  tour .   

INVENTORY (A V-Sec.2 )  
Conduc t  and  ma in ta in  inven to ry  o f  
commerc ia l  and  indus t r ia l  proper ty .   

ASSETS (AV- Sec.2 )  
Create  marke t ing  mater ia l s  speci f i ca l l y  
fo r  s i te  se lec to rs:   

•  Roadway in fo rmat ion 
•  Ai rpor t  Capac i t y  
•  Ut i l i t i es 

MENTORING (AV- Sec.3 )  
Estab l i sh  a  SCORE Chapte r  fo r  sma l l  
bus iness  and  en t repreneurs .   

KEDC 2-YEAR ROADMAP & ECONOMIC DEVELOMPENT ECOSYSTEM  

LABOR SHED (A V-Sec .3 )  
Update  the  labor  shed  ana lys i s  done 
by  Ava lanche  Consu l t i ng .   

COLLABORATE ( AV-Sec .3 )  
I nc rease  reg iona l  work fo rce in i t ia t i ves  
th rough the  co l labora t ion o f  the  loca l  
i ns t i tu t i ons .    

ORGANIZATIONAL HOUSEKEEPING 

INDUSTRIAL FOOTPRINT (205 0-E4)  
Seek  ou t  respons ib le ,  s t rateg ic  growth  
oppor tun i t i es  to  i ncrease  p roper ty  tax  
revenues  –  ba lanc ing  land  uses  wh ich  
genera te  h igher  tax  revenues  versus  
those  w i th  h igher  serv i ce cos ts .    
SHOVEL READY ( AV-Sec.2 ,  T IP )  
Create  an  Indus t r ia l  Park P lan  spec i f i c  
to  deve lopment  o f  the  Hwy 27  cor r idor .   

PROMOTIONS (AV)  
Campaign  to  p romote  bus iness  
rec ru i tment  fo r  Ker rv i l l e .  Crea t ing  a  
b rand ing  p rogram,  focus  on  bu i ld ing  a  
be t te r  percep t ion  o f  Kerrv i l l e .   

MARKETING to  KERRVILLE 

DELEGATIONS (AV- Sec.1 )  
Host  bus iness  de lega t ions .  

BUSINESS RETENTION EXPANSION HUMAN CAPITAL PIPELINE 

BUILD BRIDGES (A V-Sec. 3 )  
Between the  p r i va te  sec to r  and  
work fo rce  t ra in ing ;  Bui ld  re la t ionsh ips  
be tween employers  and  educa to rs ;  
Form appren t i cesh ip  p rograms.   

TARGET SECTORS (COO)  
The KEDC wi l l  work  w i th  the fo l l ow ing  
ta rge t  sec to rs  and  in  tu rn ,  work  to  
deve lop  subsec to rs  f rom each :   

•  L igh t  Manufac tu r ing       
•  Advanced manufac tu r ing  
•  Av ia t ion  and  aerospace 
•  Back  o f f i ce  opera t ions 
•  Hea l thcare  and  med ica l  
•  Tech sp i l l over  f rom AUS-SA 
•  CEO wi th  t i es  to  Ker rv i l l e  

RELATIONS, LOCAL INDUSTRY  
  E i ther  new cons t ruc t ion  o r  ex is t i ng  
fac i l i t y ,  the KEDC BRE Program w i l l  
p rov ide  gu idance  and  fos te r :  

•  Work fo rce  con tac ts 
•  Cons t ruc t ion 
•  Ut i l i t y  se rv i ces (a l l )  
•  Schoo l  d i s t r i c t s  
•  Loca l  co l l ege ,  un ivers i t y  
•  Supp l ie r  da ta  base 
•  Log is t i cs  &  d is t r i bu t ion 
•  Hous ing   
•  Rea l  Es ta te  
•  Expans ion  p lans  

  Ongo ing  communica t ion  w i th  the  
company ,  t rack ing  i t s  g rowth and 
accommodat ing  the i r  needs .   
 
COMMITTEE:  Industry 
Roundtable  Group 
Work ing  g roup  made up  o f  p lan t  
managers ,  execu t i ves  o f  top  
employers  whom wi l l  meet  on  a  
quar te r l y  bas is  to  d i scuss  loca l  
t rends ,  oppor tun i t i es  and 
cha l lenges .   
 

ENCOURAGING ENTREPRENEURS 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Al i gne d wi th  a l l  p lans)  

CORPORATE RECRUITMENT STAKEHOLDER COMMUNICATION 

2YR ROADMAP (2050-E1;  T IP;  C OO)  
Th is  p lan  o f  ac t ion  wh ich  becomes 
the  Mas te r  P lan  fo r  the  next  2  years .  
 
POLICIES,  PROCEDURES ( C OO)  
Ar t i c les  o f  Incorporat ion  and  By laws  
have  been c rea ted  fo r  the  KEDC, bu t  
the  miss ing  component  to  complete  
the  bus iness  a re  the  Po l i c ies  &  
Procedures .  
 
ECONOMIC INCENTIVES (2050 -E2)  
Re-examine  the  E IC and  C i t y  
i ncen t i ve  mat r i x  i n  te rms o f :   

• Cr i te r ia ,  qua l i f y ing  p ro jec ts  
• I den t i f y ,  deve lop  tools  
• Flow,  p rocess  o f  i ncen t ives 

 
CREATIVE INCENTIVES (2050- E5)  
Deve lop  c rea t i ve  f i nanc ing  
mechan isms to  d i vers i t y  the  
communi ty ’ s  economic  deve lopment  
too lbox ,  i . e . ,  s ta te  incen t i ves.   
 
PROSPECT FLOW CHART (C OO)  
Del inea te  the  p rospec t  deve lopment  
p rocess ,  spec i f i ca l l y  w i th  the  KEDC 
and par tner ing  en t i t i es.   
 
IMPACT STUDIES (2050- E1)  
Conduc t  economic  impac t  s tud ies /  
wh i te  papers  /  execu t i ve  summar ies  
fo r  l oca l  i ndus t ry and  communicat ing  
to  s takeho lders .   
 
ANNUAL REVIEW (2050- E2)  
Per iod ic  rev iew and  benchmark  of  the  
o rgan iza t ion ’s  e f fec t i veness  based 
on  the  KEDC’s  adherence  to  the  
adopted  S t ra teg ic  Economic  
Deve lopment  V is ion .   
 
Non Commit tee:  KEDC Sta f f  
Ini t ia t ive  w/  Board involvement  

ECONOMIC INDICATORS (C OO)  
Research ing ,  t rack ing  local  and  
na t iona l  economic  t rends .  

BRAND (T IP)  
Leverage  the  H i l l  Count ry  brand .   

REPORTING (AV)   
Imp lement  Quar te r l y  Repor ts  to  
s takeho lders  and  B iannua l  Workshops  
w i th  par tner  en t i t i es .   

STAKEHOLDER RETREAT (T IP)  
Once per  year ,  hos ted  by  the  KEDC 
wi th  o r  w i thou t  a  consul tan t .  

ENTREPRENEUR DEVELOPMENT  
  The  KEDC wi l l  be  in  a suppor t  ro le  
fo r  bo th ,  the  p roposed incubato r  
p rogram be ing  deve loped by  
Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  and  the  Kerrv i l l e  
Chamber .   
  KEDC’s  con t r ibu t ion ,  however ,  w i l l  
be  in  p romot ing  and  c rea t ing  too ls  
fo r  ‘Communi t y  Based Ent repreneur  
Growth ’  i n  the  Ker rv i l l e  a rea .  The  
KEDC can  d raw f rom the  fo l l ow ing  to  
deve lop  a  p ipe l ine  o f  en trepreneurs  
as  we l l  as  deve lopment  too ls :   

•  The Cap i ta l  Fac to ry 
•  Geekdom 
•  L i f tFund ( fo rmer l y  Acc ion)  
•  Fd i  Consu l tan t   
•  Loca l  En t repreneur  Network 

 
COMMITTEE:  Entrepreneur Dev.  
Wi l l  focus  on  deve lop ing  a p rogram 
fo r  Communi ty  Based Ent repreneur  
Growth  and  consequent l y  a  campa ign  
to  p romote  en t repreneursh ip  in 
Ker rv i l l e .   
 

MARKET RESEARCH (C OO)  
Col lec t ion  o f  da ta ,  combined w i th 
iden t i f y ing  and  p repar ing con ten t .  

FOCUSED LEAD GENERATION  
  Leads  w i l l  be  coming  in  f rom 
d i f fe ren t  sources :  

• KEDC Research ,  i n te rna l  
l ead  genera t ion 

• Si te  Se lec to r  Network 
• RFPs f rom Governor ’ s  

Of f i ce  
• I nbound ca l l s  and  wa lk  ins 
• Webs i te  inqu i r i es 
• Refer ra l s  f rom o ther  EDOs 
• Consu l tan ts ,  m iss ion  

spec i f i c  
  The  KEDC wi l l  be  in  a suppor t  ro le  
w i th  the  fo l l ow ing  secto rs :  

• Reta i l ,  commerc ia l  
• Qual i t y  o f  l i f e  and  tour i sm 
• I n f ras t ruc tu re ,  i . e .  hous ing 

 
COMMITTEE:  Avia tion,  
Aerospace  & Space  
Due to  cur ren t  p rospec t  ac t i v i t y ,  the  
KEDC has  an  oppor tun i t y  to  c reate  a  
c lus te r  w i th in  the a i rpor t  and  a t  the  
A i rpor t  Commerce  Park .  
 
 

•  Compan ies  v i s i ted 
•  No.  o f  expans ion  jobs 
• Payro l l  f rom expans ion 
•  I ndus t r ia l  Absorp t ion  Rates 

•  Webs i te  met r i cs 
•  Dis t r i bu t ion  o f  socia l  med ia 
•  No.  o f  earned  med ia 
•  Cons is tency  o f  messag ing 

•  I nc rease  in  l abor  fo rce 
•  Work fo rce  p rogram(s)  
•  Work fo rce  t ra in ing  do l la rs  

•  No.  o f  en t repreneurs  deve loped 
•  No.  o f  seminars ,  workshops  

hos ted  fo r  en t repreneurs 

•  Jobs ,  payro l l  and  CAP c rea ted 
•  Lead genera t ion  
•  I nc rease  in  average  wages 
•  Prospec ts  hos ted  
•  Pro jec t  ROI  f rom EIC Fund ing 

•  Stakeho lder  meet ings  (1 -on-1)  
•  Annua l  even t  
•  Stakeho lder  re t rea t  
•  Quar te r l y  repor t i ng 

ANNUAL ECONOMIC FORUM (COO)  
Host  a  keyno te  speaker ,  p rov ide  a  
S ta te  o f  Economic  Deve lopment  to  
s takeho lders  and  the  communi ty .   

•  Comple t ion ,  imp lementa t ion  o f :  
KEDC Roadmap,  KEDC 
Po l i c ies  &  Procedures ,  
Incen t i ves  Po l i cy ,  Impac t  
S tud ies  and  F low Char t (s )  

ONE-ON-ONE VISITS (C OO)  
Meet ings  w i th  KEDC Board  and  IEC 
Members  on  a  per iod ic  bas is ,  to 
p rov ide  update  and  a lso  rece ive inpu t  
f rom each  o f  the  members .   

COMMUNITY PRESENCE (C OO) 
Prov ide  an  update  a t  a l l  Ker rv i l l e  a rea  
o rgan iza t ions ,  once  per  year  fo r  each  
iden t i f i ed  communi ty  o rgan izat ion .   

MARKET PROFILE (C OO)  
Vi ta l  too l  fo r  rec ru i tment  fo r  the  a rea ,  
wh ich  needs  to  be  c rea ted ,  pub l ished .   

INHOUSE MARKETING PROGRAM  
  Ker rv i l l e  w i l l  c rea te  an  in te rna l  
marke t ing  p rogram wh ich  in  i t ’ s  f i r s t  
year  w i l l  be  spec i f i ca l l y  des igned to  
p romote  to  Ker rv i l l e  s takeho lders and  
communi ty  members .  A f te r  the  COO’s  
Immers ion  Tour ,  i t  i s  ev iden t  tha t  the  
KEDC needs  to  p romote  inward  and  
no t  so  much ou tbound.  Marke t ing 
too ls  i nc lude :   

•  New webs i te  
•  Soc ia l  med ia ,  messag ing 
•  YouTube Channe l  
•  Segments ,  C i t y  channe l  
•  KEDC Economic  Journa l  
•  Communi ty  p resen ta t ions 
•  Col la te ra l  mater ia l  
•  Newspaper  ed i to r ia l s  
•  Prospec t  packe ts 
•  Marke t  Pro f i l e  

 
COMMITTEE:  40-Under -40  
The KEDC wi l l  work  w i th  the 
commi t tee  to  coord ina te  the  contes t  
and  hos t  the  even t  fo r  the w inners .    
 

HUMAN CAPITAL INITIATIVE  
  The  b igges t  cha l lenge  for  Ker rv i l l e  
i s  the  g rowing  our  own workfo rce.    
  The  KEDC wi l l  c rea te  a  program,  
s im i la r  to  the  BRE,  bu t  spec i f i ca l l y  to  
address  work fo rce  deve lopment ,  The  
fo l l ow ing  en t i t i es w i l l  be  invo lved:   

•  Ker rv i l l e  ISD 
•  I ng ram ISD 
•  Work fo rce  So lu t ions   
•  Texas  Work fo rce  (S ta te )  
•  Alamo Co l leges  
•  Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  
•  UT-San Anton io  
•  Other  reg iona l  schoo ls   

 
The  KEDC is  suppor t ing  the  Mayhor ’ s  
Hous ing  Work fo rce  Task  Force ,  
p rov id ing  i t s  exper t i se  in  economic  
deve lopment .   
 
COMMITTEE:  Human Capita l  
Agency  heads  fo r  the  reg ion ’s  
d i f fe ren t  educa t iona l  and work fo rce  
ins t i tu t i ons ,  meet  on quar te r l y  bas is  .  

COMMUNICATION EFFORT  
  The  s t ra tegy  fo r  communica t ion to  
s takeho lders  and  the  overa l l  
communi ty  i s  cons is tency  and  
messag ing .  
  The  o rgan iza t ion  w i l l  use  1 -on-1  
meet ings  to  update  s takeho lders  and  
u t i l i ze  t rad i t i ona l  med ia ,  socia l  med ia  
and  some marke t ing  to  cover  the 
b igger  aud ience .   
 
Non Commit tee:  KEDC Sta f f  
Ini t ia t ive  and Tasks  
 
 

NO TE:  2050 i s  f o r  Com pr ehens i v e  P l an /  AV  i s  2018- 2022 B us i ness  P l an /  CO O i s  Im m ers i on  T our  /  T IP  i s  T r acy e ,  A ndy  

FRESH TALENT (T IP)  
Schre iner  Un ivers i t y  i s  the  key  to 
d raw ing  f resh  ta len t  to  Ker rv i l l e .   

KISD (T IP)  
Par tnersh ip  w i th  the  schoo l  d i s t r ic t  to  
p roac t i ve ly  address  work fo rce needs .    
WORKFORCE COMMISSION ( COO)  
Host  the  Texas  Work fo rce  
Commiss ioner  i n  o rder  to  ob ta in  
fund ing  commi tment ,  cus tom programs 
fo r  l oca l  ex i s t i ng  bus iness .   

KERV AIRPORT ( TI P)  
Ai rpor t  has  capac i t y  for  expans ion ,  
spec i f i ca l l y  i n  av ia t ion  and  aerospace  
sec to r .   

COLLABORATION ( T IP)  
I nc rease  co l labora t ion  and  coopera t ion  
to  deve lop  a  reg iona l  approach  to  
economic  deve lopment .   

HILL COUNTRY EDO ( TI P)  
KEDC shou ld  cons ider  es tab l i sh ing  
and /o r  rebrand ing  as  a  H i l l  Country  
Economic  Deve lopment  Organ iza t ion .   

FORUMS (T IP;  C OO)  
KEDC needs  to  c rea te  2  fo rums per  
year  to  address  work fo rce  and  an  
update  on  economic  deve lopment .  A lso  
needs  to  c rea te  a  c ross - indust ry  
l eadersh ip  fo rum.   

LOCAL EXPERIENCE ( TIP)  
Leverage  loca l  p ro fess iona l  exper ience  
and  wea l th  to  g row smal l  business .   



Exhibit C 



Kerr Economic Development Corporation - 1700 Sidney Baker St Suite 100 - Kerrville, TX 78028 – 830-896-1157 

 

 

 

Metrics for FY 2019-2020 

 

Business Retention and Expansion 

• Companies Visited: 30-34 

Marketing to Kerrville 

• Social Media Engagement: 52 Posts across various platforms 
• Economic Development Articles: 12 

 
Encouraging Entrepreneurs 

• Seminars, Workshops, Events: 6-8 

Corporate Recruitment 

• Lead Generation: 18-22 
• Prospects/Site Selectors Hosted: 2-4 

 
Stakeholder Communication 
 

• Annual Economic Development Forum: 1 
• Stakeholder Retreat: 1 
• Quarterly Reporting: 4 per stakeholder 



Exhibit D 
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EIC Board of Directors Meeting, July 15, 2019

DRAFT

Projected YE 18 19 18 19 Budget 19/2020

Income

40000 Income

40100 City of Kerrville 24,500.00 24,500.00 50,000.00

40200 EIC 140,000.00 140,000.00 250,000.00

40300 Kerr County 24,500.00 24,500.00 50,000.00

40400 KPUB 24,500.00 24,500.00 50,000.00

Total 40000 Income $ 213,500.00 $ 213,500.00 $400,000.00

Other Income

71000 Carryover Income 88,083.25 88,083.25 19,196.95

Total Other Income $ 88,083.25 $ 88,083.25 19,196.95

Net Other Income $ 88,083.25 $ 88,083.25 19,196.95

Total Income $ 301,583.25 $ 301,583.25 $419,196.95

Expenses

Total 60000 Business Expenses $ 30,083.47 $ 32,830.00 43,000.00

Total 61000 Contract Services $ 82,454.31 $ 66,766.67 71,567.00

Total 63000 Operations $ 8,914.72 $ 8,250.00 21,883.00

Total 65000 Other Types of Expenses $ 875.00 $ 900.00 900.00

Total 66000 Payroll Expenses $ 131,800.00 $ 131,800.00 214,050.00

Total 68000 Travel and Meetings $ 22,226.40 $ 18,000.00 42,600.00

Reimbursements 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

Uncategorized Expense 32.40

Total Expenses $ 282,386.30 $ 264,546.67 400,000.00

Net Operating Income $ 19,196.95 $ 37,036.58 19,196.95

Proposed Budget FY19/20
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EIC Board of Directors Meeting, July 15, 2019

Business Recruitment $20,000 

• Focused corporate recruitment mission 

• Major metro area (campaign to identify CEOS)

• C-level executives with ties to Kerrville

Proposed Budget FY19/20

Marketing & Design $23,000

• Website, collateral material, etc.

• Developing local marketing program
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EIC Board of Directors Meeting, July 15, 2019

Training $ 5,000

• Staff development

Proposed Budget FY19/20

Meals & Entertainment $12,000

• Prospect visits, hosting delegations, etc.

Outside Contract Services $12,667

• Consultants, Economic impact analysis, etc.

Conferences $10,000

• Fees associated with IEDC and TEDC
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EIC Board of Directors Meeting, July 15, 2019

Proposed Budget FY19/20

Travel $17,000

• Conferences

• Site Selectors Guild

• Prospect Activity

• Events, inbound & outbound



Agenda Item: 
 
 
4B. Presentation of an EIC funding request by the City of Kerrville, TX regarding 
improvements to the Kerrville/Kerr County Airport at Louis Schreiner Field.    
 
 
 



 TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE  
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, 

 CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  
SUBJECT: EIC funding request by the City of Kerrville, TX regarding improvements to 

the Kerrville/Kerr County Airport at Louis Schreiner Field.    
 
AGENDA DATE:  September 16, 2019  DATE SUBMITTED: September 12, 2019 
 
SUBMITTED BY: E.A. Hoppe 
  Deputy City Manager       
 
EXHIBITS:  Project memorandum from KERV 
  
Expenditure  Current Balance Amount  Account 
Required:  in Account:  Budgeted:  Number: 
$375,000 N/A N/A N/A 
 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: City of Kerrville, TX  
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT 
The Kerrville/Kerr County Airport (KERV) at Louis Schreiner Field desires to make several 
infrastructure enhancements to better leverage their long-term business viability for the 
community. KERV has made application to TxDOT to leverage state grant funds for the 
construction of ten (10) "T-hangars." The City of Kerrville and Kerr County are jointly 
providing funding for the local match portion of this $900,000 project.  
 
While those construction crews are mobilized, KERV feels that it would be advantageous 
to also complete $200,000 in site work for the eventual construction of three "box 
hangars." These box hangars are typically business related, and often have small 
businesses run out of the facilities. As such, this expenditure is EIC eligible under the 
public infrastructure categories of state statute related to 4B funding expenditures. The 
EIC-requested portion of this site work amounts to $100,000.  
 
In addition, KERV also has a dilapidated property at the Airport, known as the 
"Horseshoe" building. The aged facility is located on KERV property near the Mooney 
Aircraft facility, and at one time operated as a paint shop for aircraft. To better market the 
property to future job-bearing tenants, KERV would like to demolish part of the structure 
and add paving infrastructure to enhance runway access. KERV estimates that $150,000 
of EIC funding will be needed to accomplish this demolition and infrastructure work.  
 
The combined near-term request from the EIC for Airport-related improvements is 
$250,000. A subsequent commitment of $125,000 in funding is being requested of the 
EIC to fund the completion of the building shell and other exterior elements of the 
"Horseshoe" building at a later phase, once a specific business tenant has made a lease 
commitment. This money would be committed/encumbered, but would not be transferred 
out of the EIC’s funds until that jobs-bearing tenant committed to utilizing the facility and 



entering into a lease with KERV.  The total commitment being asked of EIC is $375,000. 
 
This request is congruent with the Economic Development section of the Kerrville 2050 
Comprehensive Plan: 
 

• E4:  Balance, broaden, and diversify the City’s tax base, shifting the tax burden 
away from residential property owners.  

• E4.3: Promote additional hangar space at the Airport to increase property tax 
revenues from personal property taxes. 

 

PROJECT HISTORY 
Summer 2019:  KERV works with City staff regarding capital requests   
August 8, 2019: A Go Team meeting was conducted. 
September 16, 2019: Presentation by KERV to EIC. 
  
 RECOMMENDED ACTION   
 
Provide direction to City Staff regarding the development of an Economic Development 
Funding Agreement and the setting of a Public Hearing.  
 
 



                                                      

 

 

 

TO:   E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager 
FROM:  KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD 
RE:  FY 2020 Capital Request to Economic Improvement 

Corporation 
DATE: August 30, 2019 
__________________________________________________________ 

 
Listed below are the airport’s funding requests to be considered by the Economic 
Improvement Corporation: 
  
1.  Build site infrastructure for future box hangars    $100,000 
 
2.  Improve Horseshoe Building and Site 
 Phase 1- Remove existing exterior walls and interiors,  

adjacent sheds, interiors and general clean up. Rework  
access drive and paving.        $150,000 
 
Phase 2- Once a tenant/user is identified; fund costs  
to complete building shell; install exterior metal walls  
and hangar door.         $125,000 

 
 

TOTAL REQUEST:     $375,000 



Agenda Item: 
 
 
4C. Presentation of an EIC funding request by 2J-PAGE Development, LLC 
regarding a workforce housing development located along Meadowview Rd.     
 
 



 TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE  
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, 

 CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  
SUBJECT: Economic Development funding request for assistance with public 

infrastructure improvements related to an attainable workforce 
housing project located on 10.175 acres on Meeker Road near the 
southeast quadrant of Poplar Street N. 

 
AGENDA DATE:  September 16, 2019  DATE SUBMITTED: September 12, 2019 
 
SUBMITTED BY: Sherry Mosier  CLEARANCES: E.A. Hoppe 
  Mgr. Strategic Initiatives    Deputy City Manager     
 
EXHIBITS:  Project Funding Application   
  
Expenditure  Current Balance Amount  Account 
Required:  in Account:  Budgeted:  Number: 
$700,857 N/A N/A N/A 
 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: 2J-Page Development, LLC  
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 
The “Meeker Project” is located on Meeker Road near the southeast intersection 
of Poplar Street N. The applicant intends to construct an infill workforce housing 
development consisting of: 

 35 single-family homes on 10.75 acres to be constructed in two phases (i.e. 
Phase I – 18 lots and Phase II – 17 lots) 

 Lot sizes will range between 5,000 and 7,000 square feet 
 Sizes will range from 1,100 to 1,400 square feet  
 Floorplans will consist of two or three bedrooms and two baths with carports 
 Home sales prices will average $145 per square foot to yield a range of 

$159,500 to $203,000 per home 

The proposed sales prices are well below the new home purchase price limits of 
$227,000 for Kerr County, effective April 15, 2019, as posted by the Texas 
Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA).  TDHCA administers the 
HOME Investment Partnerships Program (the “HOME Program”), primarily in rural 
parts of Texas, on behalf of the State of Texas. The HOME Program is funded by 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) as authorized 
under the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act and therefore, the 
$227,000 new home purchase price limit for Kerr County seems to satisfy the 
current federal threshold for local affordable housing. 



The applicant intends to market this development directly to employees of local 
employers, especially those with near-term expansions underway (State Hospital, 
James Avery, etc.) in an effort to fulfill the housing needs of the local workforce.  
However, in order to maintain the home prices at an attainable level, the applicant 
is requesting assistance with the public infrastructure costs associated with the 
development.  The EIC funding request of $700,857 equals roughly $20,024.49 
per lot based on recent bids obtained by the applicant for the public infrastructure 
portion of the development (i.e. Phase I Preliminary Bid is $425,618 and Phase II 
Preliminary Bid is $275,239).  The public infrastructure improvements for each 
phase includes: Mobilization/Clearing ROW, Streets, Water, Sewer, a 10% 
Construction Contingency, Engineering, Drainage/SWPPP, and Water Retention 
Area for Phase II at a cost of $40,00 (if required). 
 
This development could serve as a catalyst and model in providing additional 
attainable and affordable housing in the community to retain and attract employees 
for Kerrville’s local employers (both primary and non-primary) to sustain, as well 
as expand, their local operations.  In addition, this development could help in 
recruitment efforts to attract new employers to the area. Supporting the need for 
more attainable and affordable housing is identified in specific Action Items in the 
Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan under the Economic Development and 
Housing Guiding Principles as follows: 
 

 E1:  Support a more Holistic approach to economic development, housing, 
and quality of life for people of all economic strata; 

 E6:  Support access to the infrastructure necessary to accommodate the 
future growth of housing and business (e.g., water, wastewater, power, 
communications, roads); and 

 H1:  Provide a diverse range of housing options to meet the needs and 
desires of all age groups, income levels, and lifestyles. 

 
Additionally, the Kerrville 2050’s Economic Development Section, states that “two 

of the top challenges facing a city engaged in fostering a favorable climate for 

growth and development are providing job opportunities with sustainable incomes 

for its residents (primary) and finding builders and developers able to deliver a 

range of attainable housing options. Providing a diversity of attainable housing 

options for a range of employers and employees with different levels of income 

can be a significant challenge for communities, particularly when they have to rely 

on the experience and capacity of area homebuilders. Once the importance of this 

essential element of the economic development equation is understood, many 

communities actively engage in encouraging and even incentivizing housing 

development that aligns with its larger business and industry goals.” 

 



Furthermore, the draft Kerrville Housing Study and Strategic Plan 2019 (the 
“Housing Study/Plan”) states in its Kerrville Workforce Analysis “the LEHD data 

shows 66% of Kerrville workers reside outside of the City, which is a very high rate. 

Many interviews of employers in the City shared that workers of all pay grades in 

many instances have secured housing outside of Kerrville due to affordability, 

quality and ease of securing housing in those areas in comparison with Kerrville.  

In addition, many employers also shared that the lack of rental and for-sale housing 

presents an added layer of difficulty in terms of hiring and retaining workers.”  The 
draft Housing Study/Plan further states that “this shows that new housing supply 

in Kerrville could help facilitate further employment expansion of existing 

businesses in the City.”  The Housing Study/Plan further provides that in the 
Demand/Supply Analysis Section that the current demand of for sale housing units 
is nearly 1,800 units and the future demand is for an additional 315 housing units 
based on announced job growth from existing local employers and employers in 
the pipeline.   
  
Finally, the Housing Study/Plan in its Strategic Plan Recommendation No. 5 points 
out the opportunities / strengths in Kerrville as being “recent precedent for City 

participation in mitigating private developer infrastructure costs; and EIC revenue 

stream (4B) and other City revenue sources.”  
 
Justification for expenditures of 4B funds for this particular project can be tied to 
both the creation/retention of primary jobs and the promotion or development of 
new and expanded business enterprises by promoting the expansion of additional 
housing stock needed to encourage retention of employees within the City or 
relocation to the City of people entering the local employment pool. For example, 
several local employers (both primary and non-primary) have expressed that they 
have enough worthak to expand but have concerns about attracting and retaining 
a good workforce due to the high cost of housing in the Kerrville area.  Additionally, 
as part of the considerations for relocating to or expanding within a community, 
today’s employers are looking for a wide range of area enhancements for their 
employees (i.e. housing options, cultural and recreational opportunities, schools 
and churches, etc.) to ensure a good quality of life for their employees. It’s all about 

quality of life and where their employees want to live.   

 
PROJECT HISTORY 

 
August 15, 2018:  City/KEDC receives EIC funding request from T Page 

Construction.   
Fall 2018: A GO Team meeting was conducted. 



Spring 2019: T Page Construction secured a new investor group, 2J 
Capital LLC. 

July 12, 2019: Applicant’s managing investor took ownership of property. 
August 1, 2019: City/KEDC receives new EIC funding request from 2J-PAGE 

Development LLC, a newly formed entity. 
September 10, 2019: A Go Team meeting was conducted. 
September 16, 2019: Presentation by 2J-PAGE Development LLC to EIC. 
  
 RECOMMENDED ACTION   
 
Provide direction to City Staff regarding the development of an Economic Development 
Grant Agreement and the setting of a Public Hearing.  
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Submittal Date: ___/___/___        
 
 
ORGANIZATION  
 
________________________________________________________________________    
Applicant Name 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Address    City   State   Zip 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Phone     Alt. Phone    Fax 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Website     
 
 
PROJECT CONTACT 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Contact Person Name     Title 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Address    City   State   Zip 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Phone     Alt. Phone    Fax 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Email Address     
 
Amount of Funding Requested:  $_____________________ 
 
Please include a cover letter and supplemental information as deemed appropriate that: 

o clearly states the mission statement of the organization(s),  
o what the requested funding shall be used for,  
o pertinent financial information (costs, revenues, percentage of funding request of total 

budget and financial history), and  
o other information, as requested. 

 
Continue to Section III 
 
  

Quality of Life Projects 
 

08 01 2019

2J-PAGE Development LLC, a Texas limited liability company

P.O. Box 153 Bulverde Texas 78163

(830) 627-2277 (512) 923-8111 N/A

N/A

Travis A. Page Project Manager

1225 Bandera Hwy., Suite C Kerrville Texas 78028

(512) 923-8111 (830) 627-2277 N/A

Travis@tpageconstruction.com &     JB@2JCapitalTexas.com

700,857.00
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Submittal Date: ___/___/___ 
 
ORGANIZATION  
 
________________________________________________________________________    
Applicant Name 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Address    City   State   Zip 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Phone     Alt. Phone    Fax 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Website     
 
 
PROJECT CONTACT 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Contact Person Name     Title 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Address    City   State   Zip 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Phone     Alt. Phone    Fax 
 
________________________________________________________________________   
Email Address     
 
 
 
Type of Business Structure:  Corporation __Partnership __Sole Proprietorship__ 
 
Year Business Started:  Year____________ Location _____________________ 
 
Current Employment:  Permanent Full-Time ______Permanent Part-Time _____ 
    

Average Production Wage __________   
 

Full-Time Employees receive the following benefits: 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

Business Development Projects 
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Financial Information:  Five Years Annual Financials Attached _______ 

Include: Statement of profit and loss; Balance sheet; Cash Flow 
Statement; IRS reporting forms, Pro forma 

 
Annual Sales for Corporation / Company $ ______________ 
 
This Facility       $ ______________ 
 
Local Sales Tax paid Annually   $ ______________ 
 
Current Payroll     $ ______________ 
 
Has the Company ever filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 7 or  
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Statutes? No (  )     Yes (   )    Details:  
 
 
 
 
 
SECTION III - PROJECT INFORMATION 

This application is for a:     
Business Development (    )     

 Expansion of Existing Facility (    )   or 
 New Construction (    ) 
 Other  (    ) 

 
Capital Improvements for Public Infrastructure 

 Utilities (    ) 
 Roadways  (    ) 
 Other  (    ) 

 
Quality of Life 

 Project (   ) 
 
    
The proposed improvements are to be located within the following taxing  
district(s):   City of Kerrville (    ) Kerr County (    ) Kerrville ISD (    )  
Ingram ISD (    ) Center Point ISD (    ) 
  
SECTION IV - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Please attach a statement on company letterhead and signed by an officer of the 
company (1) fully explaining the nature and scope of the project; (2) describing the 
proposed site and existing improvements, if any; (3) describing all proposed 
improvements; and (4) providing a list of eligible improvements; (5) provide a list of 

X
X

X

X X X
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major, fixed equipment along with manufacturer specifications and cost quote from the 
manufacturer. 
 
Should this project be approved, the Economic Improvement Corporation may require 
performance criteria as a part of the funding agreement, in addition to this application. 
The funding agreement is between the Economic Improvement Corporation and the City 
of Kerrville. Said funding agreement will outline project costs, timelines, other 
information may be necessary to carry out the project in an efficient manner. 
 
SECTION V – ECONOMIC IMPACT INFORMATION 
 
Part A - Project Investment in Improvements 
  
Total        $___________________ 
Sq. Footage of New Building (s)             ___________________ 
Size of Parking      ___________________  
Other        ___________________ 
 
Part B -   Project Investment in Fixed Equipment 
  
(New)$ __________________________________________________ 
Manufacturer of Equipment __________________________________ 
Anticipated Useful Life of Equipment____________________________ 
Purchase Price $______________Installation Cost $_______________ 
Anticipated Delivery time from Date of Order_____________________ 
________________________________________________________________ 
Part C -   Permanent Employment Estimates- (do not include owners, stockholders or 
their dependents) 
 
Anticipated Number of New Full-Time Employees as a result of this 
project______________ 
Anticipated Number within 12 months of Completion of this project______________ 
Anticipated Number within 24 months of Completion of this project______________ 
Typical Job Descriptions or Job Titles 
________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________ 
 
Anticipated starting salaries of these employees: (avg.) $ _________/hour 
________________________________________________________________ 
Part D - Permanent Part-Time Employment Estimates- 
(do not include owners, stockholders or their dependents) 
 
Anticipated Number of New Part-Time Employees as a result of this project_____ 
Anticipated Number within 12 months of Completion of this project____________ 

6,615,000 (35 Homes X est.avg. sales price $189,000)

47,250 (est. avg/sf 1,350 X 35)

Standard Driveway

Carports

700,857 (Est. Cost of Infrastructure per attached budget/bid)

Various
To be determined by engineer

700,857 Included in budget/bid

Infrastructure to be completed in phases

Tradesmen/Contractor Jobs
N/A

N/A

Residential Tradesmen & Contractors for residential housing construction

Commercial Contractors & Engineers for Infrastructure

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Anticipated Number within 24 months of Completion of this project____________ 
Typical Job Descriptions or Job Titles of these employees:__________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Anticipated starting salaries of these employees: (avg.)  $ ________ / hour 
_______________________________________________________________ 
Part E - Payroll Impact 
Within 12 months of Project Completion _____Within 24 months of Project 
Completion_____ 
 
$___________________                              $ ___________________ 
FTE X Avg. Wage X 40 hrs X 52 wks       PTE X Avg. Wage X 20 hrs X 52 wks 

 
 
SECTION VI - OTHER ASSISTANCE 
 

Has the Company applied for any State or Federal assistance on this project?  
No (   )     Yes (   ) 
Describe: 
___________________________________________________________ 

 
 ___________________________________________________________ 
 
          ___________________________________________________________ 
 
To the best of my knowledge, the above information is an accurate description of the 
proposed project details. 
 
__________________________________  __________________ 
 Printed name      Date 
 
__________________________________ 
 Title 
 
__________________________________ 
 Signature 
 
 
 

N/A

Contractors & Tradesmen

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

X

N/A

Joseph A. Byers 08/01/2019

Managing Partner



MEEKER	PROJECT	PHASE	1	PRELIMINARY	BID

Description Quantity Unit	Price Total	Price
Mobilization/Clearing	ROW 1 $37,500 $37,500

Streets
6"	Subgrade	Prep	Streets 3333	SY $7.50	SY $25,000
Flex	Base	9"	Streets 3333	SY $13.00	SY $43,300
HMAC	2"	Streets 3333	SY $15.00	SY $50,000
Curb/Gutter 1,950	LF $35.00	LF $68,180

Water
8"	PVC	C-900	DR18 750	LF $40.00	LF $30,000
FH 1 $3,500	ea. $3,500
8	GV 3 $1,800	ea. $5,400
2"	Blow	Off 1 $1,500	ea. $1,500
Water	Service 18 $1,000	ea. $18,000
Fittings 1/2	ton $8,000	ton $4,000

Sewer
8"	PVC	SDR	26 750	LF $50.00	LF $37,500
MH 3 $4,500	ea. $13,500

Total	bid $337,380
10%	unforseen	circumstances,	price	increases $33,738
Malone	&	Wheeler	Engineering $50,000
Drainage/SWPPP $4,500

$425,618



MEEKER	PROJECT	PHASE	2	PRELIMINARY	BID

Description Quantity Unit	Price Total	Price
Mobilization/Clearing	ROW 1 $37,500 $37,500

Streets
6"	Subgrade	Prep	Streets 1956	SY $7.50	SY $14,670
Flex	Base	9"	Streets 11956	SY $13.00	SY $25,428
HMAC	2"	Streets 1956	SY $15.00	SY $29,340
Curb/Gutter 650	LF $35.00	LF $33,775

Water
8"	PVC	C-900	DR18 325	LF $40.00	LF $13,000
FH 1 $3,500	ea. $3,500
8"	GV 1 $1,800	ea. $1,800
Water	Service 17 $1,000	ea. $17,000
Fittings 1/2	ton $8,000	ton $4,000

Sewer
8"	PVC	SDR	26 325	LF $50.00	LF $16,250
MH 3 $4,500	ea. $13,500

Total	bid $209,763
10%	unforseen	price	increases $20,976
Water	Retention	Area	-	If	Required $40,000
Drainage/SWPPP $4,725

$275,239



 
10.175 Acres highlighted in Grey 
 

 













 

T r a v i s  P a g e
 

tpage11@live.com                            1316 Lytle St, Kerrville, TX 78028                                     512-923-8111 

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS 

  Flexible team player who thrives in environments requiring the ability to prioritize and manage simultaneous 
projects. 

 Organized independent worker with strong time management and interpersonal skills. 

 Experienced in customer service, building management and construction science. 

 Quick learner with advanced computer skills and the ability to problem solve. 
 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE  

 Ashton Woods  – San Antonio, TX                             December 2017 – Current 
Construction Superintendent  

 Responsible for all warranties for homes in designated communities. 

 Maintain clean communities that meet company and developer standards. 

 Persistently follow up with all change orders to ensure homes are build per plan and on schedule. 

 Pay all sub-contractors in timely manner. 

 Verify all OSHA and safety regulations are performed on every jobsite everyday. 

 Make recommendations directly to Division President and VP of any procedural improvements. 

 Meet with customers throughout the process to exceed expectations of our process and our product. 

  

M/I Homes – Austin, TX                                                                                                                                   March 2016 - Dec 2017           

Superintendent/Project Manager 

 Schedule and supervise daily trade partner activities in accordance with scope of work. 

 Ensure the divisions implementation of the state’s OSHA standards, create Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans 
with Spill Prevention and Countermeasures on a community basis. 

 Oversee the construction of 20+ homes in multiple communites in the Austin area ensuring customer satisfaction 
and quality craftsmanship. 

 Accountable for completion of construction projects on time and within budget that meet business expectations. 
 
KB Home – Austin, TX                                                                                                            February 2015 – March 2016 
Superintendent/Project Manager 

 Responsible for all aspects of the construction process for the homes. 

 Recruit, actively communicate with and train business partners on safety, quality requirements and payment 
procedures. 

 Inspect and confirm that work is in compliance with City/County/State requirements. 

 Work closely with the sales, customer care, and management team to ensure open communication on all matters. 

 Proactively resolve homebuyer or homeowner issues. 

 
  

EDUCATION  

Texas A&M University – College Station, TX        2010-2011 

 Studied Economics and Business Management 

Lake Travis High School – Austin, TX                                      2006– 2010 

 



JOSEPH A. BYERS 
140 Lost Creek Drive | Bulverde Texas 78163 

 Phone: 830-627-2277 | Cell: 702-528-4826 | Email: jb@crcsat.com  
LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/in/josephbyers/ 

 
EXECUTIVE PROFILE 

 
Solutions-driven executive with a commitment to excellence and a passion for problem solving.  A leader 
with extensive experience developing innovative solutions creating significant outcomes and managing all 
levels of multiple projects in commercial real estate development, mortgage lending, asset management, 
budgeting and administration. Highly skilled in planning, organizing and implementing strategies for solving 
complex commercial real estate ownership and management issues while maintaining positive relations 
between investors and real estate investment organizations.  Significant track record of driving profitability 
on distressed commercial projects by creating investment strategies to stabilize assets, business retention, 
attraction and incentive programs to maintain and create employment opportunities in project communities.   

 
AREAS OF EXPERTISE 

 

 Executive asset management authority providing independent critical decision making, develop and 
execute strategies to enhance investment objectives.  

 Property specific legal matters, lawsuit and bankruptcy management, meeting each problem with 
calculated defenses resulting in positive resolutions.  

 Experience in complex transactions and ability to assess risk tolerance and achieve results.  

 Negotiate and execute all related contracts, listing agreements, leases, renewals, purchase and 
sale agreements, vendor and contractor contracts, loan documents and insurance settlements.   

 Develop strategic marketing initiatives to reposition assets, lease-up absorption, implement tactical 
capital improvements to create a competitive edge. 

 Monitor and improve property specific net operating income, investor distribution analysis, annual 
budgets, loan modification business plans, actively monitor credit and performance of portfolio 
assets, leasing and sales analysis.  

 Skilled in real estate appraisal, construction management, development, tax strategies, buy-hold-
sell alternatives, tax consequences, IRC Section 1031, sale leasebacks, equity syndications, 
building engineering, financial modeling, Ad valorem tax mediation representation. 

 Excellent knowledge of real estate finance terminology and its application in financial analysis. 
 

KEY ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 

 2017 – Present: Board Member for the City of Bulverde Zoning Board of Adjustment, a quasi-
judicial governing body for granting variances and special exceptions under City zoning regulations. 

 2014 - 2018: Reclaimed the trust and confidence of over 200 investors and successfully 
repositioned previously poorly managed properties, effected loan workouts and restructuring of 
debt.  Sold over 542,000 square feet of office, retail and multifamily projects by focusing on 
strategic growth and asset repositioning, disposition with emphasis on return of investor capital.  

 2005 - 2013: Originated and closed over $25 million of private equity in syndicated sponsored 
investment programs as a FINRA registered representative.  

 1997 - Present: Independent mortgage banker and multi-year top loan originator of CMBS and Life 
Insurance Company mortgage products. Originated and closed over $2 billion in commercial real 
estate loans.  Maintained various asset management functions and building management 
transitional services for select clientele. 

mailto:jb@crcsat.com
https://www.linkedin.com/in/josephbyers/


WORK EXPERIENCE 
 
Commercial Realty Capital 1997 - Present  
Operating Partner  San Antonio, TX 
 

 Leadership and operational portfolio management of commercial property assets, mentoring, training 
and management of teams involved in daily operations.  Prepared annual performance reviews of 
property managers, building engineers and 3rd party vendors. 

 Host portfolio management meetings, investor conference calls, capital calls, newsletters and 
property specific business plans. Primary contact with attorneys, lenders, loan servicers and other 
debt and equity holders.  Monitor investment performance to budgets, investor distributions 
underwriting metrics, investment modeling, market research, valuation of assets, leasing, buy, sell 
and hold recommendations.  

 Commercial mortgage loan origination, subservicing and non-performing loan management.  
Underwriting and due diligence, property inspection, appraisal review, cash flow and investment 
strategy, loan portfolio risk analysis, and private direct lending.  Loan correspondent to private debt 
funds, life insurance mortgage products, CMBS lenders, private label loan programs. 

 Specialize in trouble assets, complex property debt and equity structures. Successful business 
development of high net worth clientele and relationship management, income property investors, 
investment program sponsors, REIT’s and sourced investment opportunities.   

 Consulting services to multiple national commercial real estate firms on acquisitions, dispositions, 
financing and capital investments, asset integration, portfolio transition, liquidation, lawsuits, 
foreclosures and bankruptcy.   

 FINRA Registered Representative with Grubb & Ellis Securities.  Specialized in IRC § 1031 Tenants 
in Common and DST fractionized equity in sponsored DPP investments to high net worth and 
Institutional clients. Formerly FINRA registered in Texas, California and Nevada.  
  

2J Capital, LLC 2018 to Present  
Managing Partner San Antonio, TX 
 

 Co-founder of a privately funded investment firm specializing in land acquisition and development of 
affordable housing developments in local counties.  Licensed by the Texas Department of Housing 
and Community Affairs – Manufactured Housing Division Retailer | Broker | Installer MHDRET37322 

Velmier Development 1995 - 1997  
Director of Real Estate West Bloomfield Hills, MI 
 

 Led initiatives that funded construction projects, portfolio management, risk analysis, investor 
reporting, negotiated zoning changes, project site identification and acquisition negotiations, leasing 
and sale of commercial holdings.    

EDUCATION 
 
BAS – Occupational Management / Business Law – Attended St. Mary’s University, San Antonio, TX  
Associate in Applied Science / Real Estate – San Antonio College, San Antonio, TX 
 

SKILLS 
 
Strong negotiating skills, financial modeling and risk management pro forma analysis, expertise in 
Microsoft Office, Word/Excel Outlook, and Client specific web applications 



 
 

 









 

 



 

 

 











        DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY                                                              
        INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                                                                
        CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023                                                             

                                                             Date of this notice:  07-30-2019   

                                                             Employer Identification Number:    
                                                             84-2559676                         

                                                             Form:  SS-4                        

                                                             Number of this notice:  CP 575 B   
             2J-PAGE DEVELOPMENT LLC                                                            
             JOSEPH A BYERS MBR                                                                 
             140 LOST CREEK DR                               For assistance you may call us at: 
             BULVERDE, TX  78163                             1-800-829-4933                     
                                                                                                
                                                                                                
                                                             IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE           
                                                             STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE.    

                     WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER                          

           Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN).  We assigned you 
      EIN 84-2559676.  This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and     
      documents, even if you have no employees.  Please keep this notice in your permanent      
      records.                                                                                  

           When filing tax documents, payments, and related correspondence, it is very important
      that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown above.  Any variation
      may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in your account, or even 
      cause you to be assigned more than one EIN.  If the information is not correct as shown   
      above, please make the correction using the attached tear off stub and return it to us.   

           Based on the information received from you or your representative, you must file     
      the following form(s) by the date(s) shown.                                               

                           Form 1065                       03/15/2020                           

           If you have questions about the form(s) or the due date(s) shown, you can call us at 
      the phone number or write to us at the address shown at the top of this notice.  If you   
      need help in determining your annual accounting period (tax year), see Publication 538,   
      Accounting Periods and Methods.                                                           

           We assigned you a tax classification based on information obtained from you or your  
      representative.  It is not a legal determination of your tax classification, and is not   
      binding on the IRS.  If you want a legal determination of your tax classification, you may
      request a private letter ruling from the IRS under the guidelines in Revenue Procedure    
      2004-1, 2004-1 I.R.B. 1 (or superseding Revenue Procedure for the year at issue).  Note:  
      Certain tax classification elections can be requested by filing Form 8832, Entity         
      Classification Election.  See Form 8832 and its instructions for additional information.  

           A limited liability company (LLC) may file Form 8832, Entity Classification          
      Election, and elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation.  If      
      the LLC is eligible to be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it        
      will be electing S corporation status, it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a       
      Small Business Corporation.  The LLC will be treated as a corporation as of the           
      effective date of the S corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832.         

           To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice,     
      visit our Web site at www.irs.gov.  If you do not have access to the Internet, call       
      1-800-829-3676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059) or visit your local IRS office.                   



      (IRS USE ONLY)    575B                07-30-2019  2J-P  B  9999999999  SS-4

      IMPORTANT REMINDERS:                                                                      

           *  Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records.  This notice is issued only 
              one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you.  You  
              may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN.          

           *  Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all
              your federal tax forms.                                                           

           *  Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents.               

           If you have questions about your EIN, you can call us at the phone number or write to
      us at the address shown at the top of this notice.  If you write, please tear off the stub
      at the bottom of this notice and send it along with your letter.  If you do not need to   
      write us, do not complete and return the stub.                                            

           Your name control associated with this EIN is 2J-P.  You will need to provide this 
      information, along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically.                

           Thank you for your cooperation.                                                      

                               Keep this part for your records.         CP 575 B (Rev. 7-2007)  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

        Return this part with any correspondence                                                
        so we may identify your account.  Please                                    CP 575 B    
        correct any errors in your name or address.                                             
                                                                              9999999999        

        Your Telephone Number  Best Time to Call  DATE OF THIS NOTICE:  07-30-2019              
        (     )      -                            EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  84-2559676   
        _____________________  _________________  FORM:  SS-4              NOBOD                

       INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            2J-PAGE DEVELOPMENT LLC              
       CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023                         JOSEPH A BYERS MBR                   
                                                           140 LOST CREEK DR                    
                                                           BULVERDE, TX  78163                  
                                                                                                
                                                                                                
                                                                                                



Agenda Item: 
 
 
4D. Resolution creating a subcommittee of the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation to review the Bylaws of the corporation and 
recommend any amendments. 
 
 



L:\LEGAL\EIC\RESO\APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE FOR BYLAW REVIEW_081619.DOCX 

 

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 

RESOLUTION NO.  01-2019 
 

A RESOLUTION CREATING A COMMITTEE CONSISTING OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT 
CORPORATION FOR A REVIEW OF THE CORPORATION’S 
BYLAWS 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation 

(“EIC”) was created in 1995 pursuant to state law and following such creation, Articles 
of Incorporation and Bylaws were approved for the EIC; and 

 
WHEREAS, the current EIC finds it to be in the public interest to review the 

Bylaws with respect to whether any amendments should be made; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to conduct such review, the EIC seeks to appoint a 

committee made up of a portion of its directors as authorized by Section 2.09 of the 
Bylaws; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF KERRVILLE, 

TEXAS, ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION: 
 

SECTION ONE.  The EIC hereby creates a committee in accordance with Section 
2.09 of its Bylaws for the purpose of reviewing the Bylaws as to whether any amendments 
should be made.  The current Bylaws, as amended, are attached as Exhibit A.  The 
Bylaws were originally adopted by the Kerrville City Council by Resolution No. 95-112 
on July 11, 1995. 

 
SECTION TWO.  The committee is made up of the following EIC directors: 
 

Aaron Yates 
Gregory Richards  
Kent McKinnney 
Kenneth Early 

 
SECTION THREE.  The committee shall meet and conduct its work in 

accordance with Section 2.09 of the Bylaws. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED ON this the       day of                      A.D., 2019. 

 
_____________________________ 
Kenneth Early, President 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST: 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Michael C. Hayes, Attorney for the EIC  Kayla McInturff, Secretary 



Agenda Item: 
 
 

4E. Review and discuss upcoming EIC regular meeting dates.   
 
 



 TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE  
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION, 

 CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS  
SUBJECT: Review and discuss upcoming EIC meeting dates.    
 
AGENDA DATE:  September 16, 2019  DATE SUBMITTED: September 12, 2019 
 
SUBMITTED BY: E.A. Hoppe 
  Deputy City Manager       
 
EXHIBITS:   
  
Expenditure  Current Balance Amount  Account 
Required:  in Account:  Budgeted:  Number: 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A  
 
 SUMMARY STATEMENT 
 
The Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation regularly meets on the third Monday of 
every month.  In an effort to best accommodate holiday and travel plans of the EIC, City 
staff wanted to bring forth several identified calendar conflicts to seek guidance on the 
EIC’s desire to potentially change the date of these upcoming EIC meetings:   
 

October 2019 
3rd Monday:  October 16th (both City Manager Mark McDaniel and Deputy CM E.A. Hoppe 
will be at a professional training event) 
Suggested alternative meeting date:  October 28th  
 

January 2020 
3rd Monday: January 20th (Kerrville City Hall is closed in observance of MLK Day) 
Suggested alternative meeting date:  January 13th, January 14th, or January 27th  
 

February 2020 
3rd Monday: February 17th (Presidents Day observance) 
Suggested alternative meeting date:  Feb 10th, (Tuesday February 18th), or February 24th  
 

 March 2020 
3rd Monday: March 16th (KISD observance of Spring Break) 
Suggested alternative meeting date:  March 23rd   
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